
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Licensing Sub Group C 

 
 
THURSDAY, 8TH DECEMBER, 2005 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Patel (Chair), E Prescott and Floyd 

 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. NOTICE OF WEBCASTING    
 
 Please note: this meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council's 

internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. The images and sound recording may be used for training purposes within 
the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However by entering the meeting room 
and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible 
use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal Support Officer 
(Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 
 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
3. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business.  (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear.  New items will 
be dealt with at item 10 below) 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 

Public Document Pack



 

2 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the Authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent. 
 
A members with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’s judgement of the public interest.  
 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS    
 
 To consider receiving deputations and/or petitions in accordance with Standing Order 

37, part E.8. 
 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12)  
 
 To approve the minutes of the previous meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee C 

held on 4 and 18 October 2005 (attached) 
 

7. ISTANBUL RESTAURANT, 441 GREEN LANES N4  (PAGES 13 - 28)  
 
 To consider an application for a new premises licence (attached). 

 
8. OUR LADY OF MUSWELL HILL TENNIS CLUB, ADJ 51 RHODES AVENUE N22  

(PAGES 29 - 42)  
 
 To consider an application for a club premises certificate (attached). 

 
9. ROJ, 64 GRAND PARADE N4  (PAGES 43 - 56)  
 
 To consider an application for a new premises licence (attached). 

 
 

10. ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any new items admitted under item 3 above. 

 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Nicolas Mattis 
Principal Support Officer 
Tel: 020-8489 2916 
Fax: 020-8881 5218 
Email: nicolas.mattis@haringey.gov.uk 
 



 

3 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
4 October 2005 

 

1 

 
Councillors *Patel (Chair), *Floyd and *E Prescott 
 
* denotes members present 
 
LSC01 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
 None received 
 
LSC02 URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 2) 
 
 None received 
 
LSC03 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
 None received 
 
LSC04 DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (Agenda Item 4) 
 
 None received 
 
LSC05 TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A CONVERSION AND VARIATION 

OF A PREMISES LICENCE: The Alexandra, 98 Fortis Green N2 (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 
The Licensing Manager, Ms Barrett, presented the Report on the application 
to the Committee, highlighting the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) had 
commented on the application and that she had since spoken to them and 
established that the applicant had agreed with the MPS to shut doors to the 
premises at midnight and not to allow new customers after this time. Ms 
Barrett also highlighted the representation made from the planning officer was 
present at the hearing. The representation stated that the use of the rear 
garden as a beer garden was not permitted.  
 
The Chair invited the applicants to address the Committee. Ms Lucie 
Robinson, applicant, gave a brief overview of the premises, emphasising that 
it was a relatively small and detached premises with limited capacity and 
mainly local clientele. She stated that the application was intended to allow 
flexibility in the offers for customers and offered the following conditions to the 
Committee: 
 

• Stop playing music at 2300 everyday 

• Close doors and windows when music was being played 

• Adhere to the recommendations of the Child Protection Agenda. 
 
The Chair asked the applicant what the capacity of the premises was and if 
there was a possibility of overspill. The response was 60 people and that 
overspills were not expected as the premises is generally quiet. Councillor 
Floyd asked the applicant which windows were used for ventilation. The 

Agenda Item 6Page 1



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
4 October 2005 

 

2 

response was that windows at the front of the premises were permanently 
closed and that a door at the back of the premises was left open, but closed 
after 2300. The Chair asked if there was sound proofing to the premises to 
which the response was that there was no need because music was not 
played on a regular basis. The Chair asked if there was a taxi service 
organised or advertised by the staff at the premises. The response that there 
were no notices, but that on the rare occasions when taxis are called, a local 
registered firm is used. The Chair then asked if sound levels had been 
recorded at any stage. The response was that no formal recording of levels 
had been made, but that staff had walked around the premises to test if music 
could be heard.  
 
The Chair invited the objectors to address the Committee. Mr Ian Archer, 
objector, asked the applicants if the doors to the rear of the premises would 
remain closed when music was playing. The applicants responded that this 
would be the case. Mr Archer then alleged to the Committee that the back 
door to the premises contravened planning consent. The response from the 
applicants was that they were unaware of this. The Planning Officer (PO) was 
present at the hearing and informed the Committee that access to the rear 
garden via a door to the premises was refused in 1989. The Chair then asked 
the PO if he was aware that the garden had been used for by customers. In 
response, the PO informed the Committee that the applicant had been 
approached and had stopped the use of the garden. The Committee’s legal 
advisor, Mr Terence Mitchison, advised that the issue over the door to the 
rear garden was not so relevant to the application being heard. 
 
The objectors asked the applicants what impact restricted entry after 
0000hours would have on noise nuisance. The response was that no 
complaints had been received from environmental health officers to date, and 
only a very small number of local residents would be leaving the premises late 
at night. The applicants summed up by stating that they would work closely 
with environmental health to deal with any noise nuisance caused by 
dispersal from the premises and music. The objectors summed up by stating 
that the applicant/licensees had been unhelpful in dealing with their 
complaints to date and asked for a condition to be attached that would restrict 
the use of the beer garden. The applicant responded that although youths had 
loitered in the area, they were not a reflection of the clientele at the premises, 
and that they had spoken with Mr Archer and established that karaoke had 
not occurred since December 2004. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1) That the Committee grants the application for a conversion and variation 

of the licence in full and subject to the following conditions: 
 
(i) That the statutory mandatory conditions are imposed. 
(ii) That conditions to enforce the provisions of the Operating 

Schedule be applied. 
(iii) That the recommendations of the Child Protection Agency be 

adhered to. 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
4 October 2005 

 

3 

(iv) That music cease at 2300 everyday. 
(v) That the rear garden is not to be used at all by customers and/or 

public use. 
(vi) That no new entrants are permitted in the premises after 

0000hours. 
 

LSC06 TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A CONVERSION AND VARIATION 
OF A PREMISES LICENCE: Karmenz Restaurant, 192 Stroud Green Road 
N4 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
 The Licensing Manager, Ms Barrett, presented the Report on the application 

to the Committee, confirming to the Committee that the hours being applied 
for were as follows: 

 
 Sale of Late Night Refreshments 

• Monday to Saturday  2300 to 0100 

• Sunday   2300 to 0000 
 
  Supply of alcohol 

• Monday to Saturday  1800 to 0100 

• Sunday   1800 to 0000 
 
Hours premises are open to the public 

• Monday to Saturday  1800 to 0100 

• Sunday    1800 to 0000 
 

 Ms Barrett also drew the Committee’s attention to the representation made by 
the Planning Officer (PO) in respect of the application which stated that 
planning permission for the applied for hours of operation had been granted, 
but that this was only for a six month period, expiring on 23 February 2006 
when the extended hours shall revert back to the previous approved hours of 
operation. The reason for this was in order to monitor the increased hours of 
operation and consider whether any increase in noise and/or general 
disturbance was experienced by local residents. Ms Barrett finished the 
Report by highlighting that one interested party had objected to the application 
who was not present at the hearing. 

 
 The Chair confirmed with Ms Barrett that the Metropolitan Police had been 

consulted about the application. He then asked the applicant if he agreed with 
the comments from the PO. The applicant agreed with this and informed the 
Committee that he had not been approached by the single objector and had 
not received any complaints. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
 

1) That the Committee grants the application for a conversion and variation 
of the licence in full and subject to the following conditions: 

 
(i) That the statutory mandatory conditions are imposed. 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
4 October 2005 

 

4 

(ii) That conditions to enforce the provisions of the Operating 
Schedule be applied. 

(iii) That the recommendations of the Child Protection Agency be 
adhered to. 

(iv) That the licensing hours shall not exceed those permitted by the 
planning consent for the time-being enforced. 

  
LSC07 TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A CONVERSION AND VARIATION 

OF A PREMISES LICENCE: Great Northern Railway Hotel, 67 High Street 
N8 (Agenda Item 7) 

 
 The Licensing Manager, Ms Barrett, presented the Report on the application to 

the Committee, highlighting to the Committee that the application included 
provisions for the showing of films and facilities for dancing for occasions 
when live music or disco are arranged. Ms Barrett also highlighted that the 
applicants had not listed crime and disorder and public safety objectives under 
the operation schedule, but that the Metropolitan Police, who had been 
consulted on the application, were satisfied despite this omission. Ms Barrett 
also highlighted to the Committee that the applicant, under the operating 
schedule, had agreed to impose a 30 minute wind down period and to cease 
playing live music at least two hours before closing and recorded music at 
least 30 minutes before closing. Ms Barrett then drew the Committee’s 
attention to comments made by the London Fire and Emergency Planning 
Authority (LFEPA) who had outlined a schedule of steps considered necessary 
to promote the public safety objective of the Licensing Act 2003. The LFEPA 
had stated that it would be satisfied if the Committee added this schedule to 
the conditions of any license granted.  

 
 The Chair asked if the applicants were members of the pub-watch scheme. 

This was confirmed. The Chair then invited the applicant to address the 
Committee. The applicant, represented by Mr T Watson, informed the 
Committee the premises attracted a local clientele who mainly walked to and 
from it. He also highlighted that there was a free parking lay-by in the vicinity 
which meant parking was not an issue. Mr Watson stated that most of the 
objections to the application raised perceived problems with the extension of 
hours and that to date, no problems had occurred because the premises were 
well-run. He informed the Committee that refurbishment of the premises was 
on-going and that these would address the concerns of the LFEPA. He stated 
that he would be happy to agree to the Metropolitan Police request that no 
new entrants to the premises are permitted after 0000hours. The Chair asked 
if noise levels had been monitored. The response was that live music was not 
as loud as recorded music when played and that the room was set back from 
the road and local residents. The applicant also stated that there was no 
sound limiter installed because loud music was rarely played and that no 
complaints had been received. 

 
 RESOLVED 
 

1) That the Committee grants the application for a conversion and variation 
of the licence in full and subject to the following conditions: 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
4 October 2005 

 

5 

(i) That the statutory mandatory conditions are imposed. 
(ii) That conditions to enforce the provisions of the Operating 

Schedule be applied. 
(iii) That the recommendations of the Child Protection Agency be 

adhered to. 
(iv) To implement the requirements set out by the LFEPA before the 

license comes into force. 
(v) To delete the reference to non-standard times f
[...]
ace during the evenings.  
 
In summing up, the applicants asked the Committee to consider the history of 
the premises, in that no trouble had been reported. They claimed that the 
application was a simply one, allowing for flexibility for a competent licensee to 
offer customers more of what they wanted. He pointed out that he had not 
received any complaints from neighbours or the responsible authorities.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1) That the Committee reject the application to vary the exiting license because 
this is considered necessary to promote the licensing objectives, particularly 
the prevention of public nuisance.  

 
LSC09 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 9) 
 
 None 
 
The meeting ended at 22:05hrs 
 
 
 
 
…………………………………… 
Councillor JAYANTI PATEL 
Chair of Licensing Sub-Committee C 
 
Date……………………………… 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
18 October 2005 

 

1 

 
Councillors *Patel (Chair), *Floyd and *E Prescott 
 
* denotes members present 
 
LSC10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 
 
 None received 
 
LSC11 URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 2) 
 
 None received 
 
LSC12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 
 
 None received 
 
LSC13 DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (Agenda Item 4) 
 
 None received 
 
LSC14 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C OF 4 OCTOBER 2005 

(Agenda Item 5) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee C of 4 October 2005 

will be available at the next meeting of the Committee. 
 
LSC15 TO CONSIDER AN APPLICATION FOR A CONVERSION AND VARIATION 

OF A PREMISES LICENCE: Bootlaces, 841 High Road, N17(Agenda Item 
6) 
 
The Licensing Manager, Ms Barrett, presented the Report on the application 
to the Committee. The Committee was informed that the issues raised in the 
Fire Officer’s representations, detailed in Appendix 3, have been resolved. 
The representation of the Metropolitan Police Service, detailed in Appendix 2, 
requested a number of conditions be imposed on the days of Spurs ho
[...]
 
then they were requested to inform the Council immediately upon receipt of 
the notification so that a Hearing could be arranged that week.  In such event, 
then the LSC would have reconsidered its Decision at a reconvened Hearing 
to which the parties would be invited to attend.   

 
If the parties wanted to submit further written representations to the LSC, then 
they were requested to do so as soon as practicable and in any event before 
9am on Friday 28 October 2005. None of the parties objected to the Hearing 
on the papers. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
 That the application for a variation of the premises license be granted as 

requested on all days; except as regards opening hours on Saturday and 
Sunday match days.  Subject to  

 
i. Standard Mandatory Conditions as set out in ss 19, 20 and 21 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 
ii. Conditions to enforce the recommendations of the CPA 
iii. Conditions to Enforce the Operating Schedule, except that the 

requests “to serve alcohol thirty minutes before and thirty minutes 
after any live Football World Cup, European Cup, England Test 
Matches, Rugby World Cup” contained in Boxes M and O of the 
operating schedule is subject to the following additional condition: 
Limited to 12 events a year with 14 days notice in advance to Police 
and Licensing Authority the Police to have a right of veto. 

iv. iv.  That all embedded restrictions inherent in the Licensing Act 1964 
remain, save  those restrictions which are inconsistent with this 
license.. 

Page 10



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C (2003 LICENSING ACT) 
18 October 2005 

 

5 

INFORMATIVE in respect of the Operating Schedule 
The “further additional hour” hereby granted for named days and referred to in 
Boxes B, C, E , F J, K M and O is at the end of the normal permitted hours on 
each of those days. 

 
LSC15  ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS (Agenda Item 11) 

 
None to consider 

 
 
 
 
…………………………………… 
Councillor JAYANTI PATEL 
Chair of Licensing Sub-Committee C 
[...]
hour 
basis. Enforcement action has been undertaken by Licensing and Mr Polat 
was fined by the magistrates court for operating without a license. 
 
The premises currently sells alcohol and has applied to do so under the 
Licensing Act 2003. The applicant and the person named as the Designated 
Premises Supervisor have not applied for a Personal License, and will 
therefore not be in a position to supply alcohol under this license. 

 
5.2 Details of variation being sought under a new Premises Licence  
 

Opening Hours for Public 
 
Sunday to Monday     12.00 - 04.00 
Saturday                                                            12.00 – 05.00 

 
 Provision of Late Night Refreshment 
 

Sunday to Monday     12.00 - 04.00 
Saturday                                                            12.00 – 05.00 
 
OPERATING SCHEDULE 
 

5.3 Crime and Disorder 
 

CCTV cameras with 24 hours 
-2 cameras in the front outside 
- 10 cameras in restaurant 
- 1 camera in the back outside in alleyway 
Do not allow any drunk, rough people in the premises. 
 

5.4 Public Safety 
 

Cameras 
Shall prevent customers of taking illegal drugs on the premises or if drugs 
taken on property or if drugs taken prior to entering premises they shall not be 
let in. 

Page 14



 
 
                                                                                                               Page 3 
 
If no compliance to these rules, customers shall be told to leave premises and 
the police will be called  

 
5.5 Public Nuisance 
 
 
5.6 Child Protection 
 
  

 
6. RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS  (CONSULTATION) 
 

Responsible authorities: 
 

6.1 Comments of Metropolitan Police 
 

The Police have no objections to this application. 
 
6.2 Comments of Enforcement Services: 
 

These premises are currently under enforcement action, due to the premises 
being found open and trading in the early hours of the morning without a  
licence. This matter has been adjourned as the ownership/management of  
the premises could not be determined. 
We would request that if Members were minded to grant this license that a  
recognised person/designated premises supervisor be named on the licence  
as a condition. This will facilitate the Council and other authorities who may  
need to take enforcement action with a named individual who will be held  
accountable. 

 
           Noise Team 
           Have received a number of complaints over the years but do not object  
           to this application. A list of complaints received are attached. App 2 
  

Food Team 
 

Have no objections to this application 
 

Health and Safety  
 

Have no objections  to this application 
 

Trading Standards 
 
  Have no objections to this application 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



 
                                                                                                                          Page 4 
 
 
6.3 Safer Communities Service  
 
  Have no objections to this application                          
                                                                                                                     
 
6.4  Fire Officer  
 
  The Fire Officer has no objections to this application.  

 
6.5 Planning Officer  
 
  Has made representation on this matter, and have advised that the hours  
          permitted shall not be operated after 2am on any day. Planning therefore  
          object to this application. App 3 
 
6.6. Comments of Child Protection Agency or Nominee  -  App 4 
 

"I recommend that the Licensing Authority ensure that the only valid 
verification of a person’s proof of age is with reference to: 

 

• A valid passport 

• A photo driving licence issued in a European Union Country 

• A proof of age standard card system 

• A citizen card supported by the Home Office. 
 

I also recommend that a no smoking area be set aside within the restaurant to 
protect against the harmful effects of passive smoking. 

 
7.0 Interested Parties  
 
 2 objections
[...]
1 

 
 

  Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee  on  8th NOVEMBER 2005 

 

 
Report title: Application for a Club Premises Certificate at  OUR LADY OF MUSWELL HILL 
TENNIS CLUB Adj 51 RHODES AVENUE LONDON N22 
 

 
Report of: The Lead Officer Licensing  
 

Ward(s) affected BOUNDS GREEN  

 
1.  Purpose 
 To consider an application for a Club Premises Certificate  at OUR LADY OF 
            MUSWELL HILL TENNIS CLUB  

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 (a) Grant the application as asked 

(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them 
(c) Reject the whole or part of the application 
 
The Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject the 
whole or part of the application unless it is necessary to promote the licensing 
objectives. 

 

 
Report authorised by: Robin Payne………………………………………………………………………. 
Assistant Director Enforcement Services 

Contact Officer: Ms Daliah Barrett    Telephone: 020 8489 5103 

3.  Executive summary 
 
 For consideration by Sub Committee under Licensing Act 2003 for a Premises licence  

4.  Access to information: 
 
  Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
            Background Papers 
          The following Background Papers are used in the preparation of this Report: 
        File: Our Lady 
 
     The Background Papers are located at Enforcement Service, Civic Centre,  High Road Wood 

Green N22 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 29



Page No. 2 
 
5. REPORT 
 
Background 
 
5.1 OUR LADY OF MUSWELL HILL TENNIS CLUB has applied for a CLUB 

Premises Certificate 
 
5.2 Details of Application  
 

Opening Hours for Public 
 
Monday to Sunday                             08.00 – 23.30 
     
LICENSABLE ACTIVITY 
 
Sale of alcohol                                          08.00 – 23.30 

 
5.3 Crime and Disorder 
 
 We have a security camera in the clubhouse. Notices warning that premises 

have CCTV. All accessible windows have toughened glass. 
          There is also a
[...]
ELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS  (CONSULTATION) 
 

Responsible authorities: 
 

 
6.1 Comments of Metropolitan Police 
 

The Police have no objections to this application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 44



PAGE 2 
6.2 Comments of Enforcement Services: 
 
 These premises are under enforcement action for trading without a Night  
          Café Licence. There are problems with accountability at these premises when  
          Officers visit. We would request if Members were minded to grant this  
          application to make it a condition that a Designated Premises Supervisor be  
          named on the licence ensuring that a person would be known to be  
          accountable at these premises. 

 
Food Team 

 
Have no objections to this application 

 
Health and Safety  

 
Have no objections  to this application 

 
Trading Standards 

 
  Have no objections to this application 
 
6.3 Safer Communities Service  
 
  Have no objections to this application 
 
6.4  Fire Officer  
 
  The Fire Officer has no objections to this application.  

 
6.5 Planning Officer  
 
  These premises have planning consent to trade until 11.00pm. Planning  
           object to this application as it would breach the Planning consent granted. 
 
6.6. Comments of Child Protection Agency or Nominee   
 

"I recommend that the Licensing Authority ensure that the only valid 
verification of a person’s proof of age is with reference to: 

 

• A valid passport 

• A photo driving licence issued in a European Union Country 

• A proof of age standard card system 

• A citizen card supported by the Home Office. 
 

I further recommend that if any licensed doorman or member of staff of the 
above premises has any doubt as to the age of any potential patron, then that 
person will be refused entry." 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



Page No. 5 
 
 

7.0 Interested Parties 
 
 One objection has been received against this application.  
 
8.0    Financial Comments 
 

   The fee which would be applicable for this a

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2005 

 
Councillors Patel (Chair), E Prescott and Floyd 

 
 
Apologies Councillor (none) 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor (none) 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
LSCC16. 
 

NOTICE OF WEBCASTING  
 

LSCC17. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 (Agenda Item 1) 
 
 None received 
 
 

 
 

LSCC18. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 (Agenda Item 2) 
 
 That Agenda Item 8 (ROJ) was withdrawn from the 

proceedings. 
 
 

 
 

LSCC19. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 (Agenda Item 3) 
 
 None received. 
 
 

 
 

LSCC20. 
 

DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS  

 (Agenda Item 4) 
 
 None received. 
 
 

 
 

LSCC21. 
 

MINUTES  

 (Agenda Item 5) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee C of 4th 
and 18th October 2005 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 

 
 

LSCC22. ISTANBUL RESTAURANT, 441 GREEN LANES N4  



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2005 

 

 
 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Licensing Officer, Daliah Barrett presented the Report for 
the New Premises License to the Committee highlighting the 
current status of the premises to Members. Ms Barrett informed 
the Committee that there had been two representations made 
by interested parties. There had also been comments from the 
Enforcement Services who had stated that the premises were 
currently under enforcement action, due to the premises being 
found open and trading in the early hours of the morning without 
a licence. This matter had been adjourned as the 
ownership/management of the premises could not be 
determined. Enforcement Services had requested that if 
Members were minded to grant the License that a recognised 
person/designated premises supervisor be named on the 
licence as a condition. This would facilitate the Council and 
other authorities who may need to take enforcement action with 
a named individual who will be held accountable. 
Ms Barrett also informed the Committee to the fact that the 
Noise Team had received a number of complaints over the 
years but did not object to the application. She also informed the 
Committee that the Planning Officer had made a representation 
to the application on the grounds that the hours the hours 
granted by the Planning Service to the premises restricted the 
operation of the premises after 2am on any day. 
The Chair invited the applicant to address the Committee. Mr 
George Adonis was representing the applicant and confirmed 
that the applicant wanted to amend the application so that the 
hours of operation were as follows: 

• Monday through to Sunday – 10am until 2am 

• That no sale of alcohol license was being applied for 
At this point in proceedings, Councillor Gina Adamou spoke on 
behalf of the Ladder Community Safety Partnership Board 
(LCSPB) to confirm that given that the application had been 
amended, there was no objection to the application. 
The Committee considered the evidence provided by the Noise 
Team and established that the last enforcement action by the 
Team took place in 2003 and that the Team was satisfied with 
the current situation. Mr Adonis informed the Committee that the 
applicant would, if granted the Licence, adhere fully with the 
terms listed in the operating schedule in order to promote the 
four licensing objectives. Ms Barrett sought confirmation that no 
regulated entertainment was being applied for. Mr Adonis 
confirmed that this was the case and that no regulated 
entertainment and alcohol licenses were being applied for at the 
present time. 
Also speaking on behalf of the LCSPB, Mr Ian Sygrave stated 
that he was happy with the amended application but concerns 
remained in respect of compliance issues over opening hours, 
and with a pending prosecution over planning permission for an 
illuminated sign to the front of the premises. The applicant 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2005 

 

responded to this last point by stating that planning permission 
had been sought but had subsequently been refused, and that 
he was happy to remove the sign. 
The applicant was asked why there had been instances where 
the premises had been found to be open beyond its permitted 
hours. The response was that the applicant lived above the 
premises but had allowed family and friends to eat in private. 
The applicant also stated that if granted a new premises licence 
he would be bound to the hours permitted/ he also stated that 
CCTV had been installed on the premises since the end of 2003 
and that his brother would become a designated premises 
supervisor (DPS) in the absence of the licensee. The applicant 
later stated that he would be willing to display opening hours 
within the premises. 
In summation, Ms Barrett informed the Committee that during 
personal visits to the premises, evidence had been gathered to 
suggest operations beyond permitted hours at the premises. 
She also stated that if the Committee were minded to grant the 
application for new premises licence, there should be provisions 
for a named DPS and a firm understanding of hours permitted. 
RESOLVED 
The Committee decided to grant in full the amended application 
for a new premises license to provide late night refreshments 
only (Mondays to Sundays 10am through to 2am) and subject to 
the following conditions: 
 
(i) Conditions to enforce the provisions of the operating 

schedule. 
(ii) That a list of at least two named designated people, one 

of whom will be available at the premises at all times that 
licensable activities are being carried on be provided to 
the Licensing Authority. This list is to be provided to the 
Licensing Authority by 15 December 2005 and any 
subsequent variations to that list are to be notified to that 
Authority a minimum of seven days prior to the said 
change taking effect. 

(iii) All external display signs to be switched off at 2am every 
night. The reason being to promote the Public Nuisance 
licensing objective. 

(iv) The opening hours of the premises to be prominently 
displayed at the entrance to the premises.  

 
There were four informatives as follows: 
 
(i) As the applicant had withdrawn the application for the 

sale and/or supply of alcohol, the licence granted would 
not permit the sale and/or supply of alcohol at any time 

(ii) It was open to the responsible authorities and/or interest 
parties to apply for a review of the licence granted at any 
time 

(iii) Enforcement services would monitor the premises to 
ensure that they were not being operated in breach of the 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2005 

 

licence granted 
(iv) The licence granted would not constitute consent under 

any other regime. It would be necessary for the licensee 
to obtain any other consents that may be necessary for 
the lawful operation of the premises. 

 
 
 

LSCC23. 
 

OUR LADY OF MUSWELL HILL TENNIS CLUB, ADJ 51 RHODES 
AVENUE N22 

 

 (Agenda Item 7) 
 
 The Licensing Officer, Daliah Barrett presented the Report 

for the New Premises License to the Committee 
highlighting that an earlier representation in respect of the 
application made by the Fire Officer had subsequently been 
withdrawn. Ms Barrett informed the Committee that there 
had been two representations from interested parties, but 
that neither was present at the hearing. Ms Barrett 
confirmed that the applicants had provided full details of 
the club rules. 

 
 The Chair invited the applicants to address the Committee. 

Ms Brenda Stewart and Mr Richard Betts, applicants, began 
by stating that the actual hours applied for in respect of the 
sale of alcohol was as follows: 

 

• Monday though to Friday – 17:00 to 23:00 

• Saturday and Sunday – 12:00noon to 15:00, and 17:00 
to 23:00 

 
They verified that the hours for opening to the public were 
as follows: 
 

• Monday through to Sunday – 08:00 to 23:30 
 
It was noted that information on these times for licensable 
activities mis-printed in the Report to the Committee. 
 
Ms Stewart and Mr Betts informed the Committee that the 
premises had been operating in the Muswell hill area for 60 
yeas and that the sale of alcohol was a very small part of 
the operation because the premises had earned a 
reputation as one of the best tennis clubs in North London. 
The Committee established that the main hall within the 
premises was used only occasionally for the playing of 
table tennis and pool my members of the club and their 
invited guests. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee decided to grant the application in full and 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE C 
THURSDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2005 

 

subject to the following condition: 
 
(i) Conditions to enforce the provisions of the operating 

schedule. 
 
There was an informative as follows: 
 

(i) That Q3 of the applicant’s declaration for a club premises 
certificate is amended to read as follows: “the Club’s arrangements for 
restricting the Club’s freedom of purchase of alcohol are (a) the club 
provides that only a member of the Bar Committee may purchase 
alcohol; and (b) purchases are limited to £100 at any one time and are 
only made at local retail outlets”. The applicant agreed to amend the club 
rules to incorporate this provision. 
 

LSCC24. 
 

ROJ, 64 GRAND PARADE N4  

 This Item was withdrawn from the Agenda. 
 

 
 

LSCC25. 
 

ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS  

 (Agenda Item 9) 
 
None to consider 

 
 
The Meeting finished at 9:45pm 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor JAYANTI PATEL 
Chair of Licensing Sub-Committee C 
 
 


